

**AGENDA FOR A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
GLOVERSVILLE COMMON COUNCIL
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 2015
6:00PM: COUNCIL CHAMBERS**

CITY OFFICIALS

Mayor Dayton J. King-Presiding

Councilman-At-Large - James H. Robinson

Ward 1 - Robin Wentworth

Ward 2 - Arthur Simonds

Ward 3 - Stephen Mahoney

Ward 4 - Ellen L. Anadio

Ward 5 - Jay Zarrelli

Ward 6 - Wrandy Siarkowski

COMMON COUNCIL ROLL CALL

CITY CLERK

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE FOLLOWED BY A MOMENT OF SILENCE

MAYOR KING

PUBLIC HEARING

The Public Hearing is regarding the proposed Ordinances related to amending Gloversville City Code Section 284, Section 81: adding a number of no parking areas and Gloversville City Code Section 284, Section 82: adding a number of seasonal no parking areas.

PUBLIC SESSION

Any persons wishing to address the Council regarding an agenda item or other City business will be permitted to speak for a maximum of three (3) minutes.

Please do not direct remarks or questions directly to any specific Council member, City official or presiding officer, as there is no exchange of dialogue during this portion of the meeting. Personally offensive, abusive, slanderous, or boisterous remarks will not be allowed.

AUDIT

COUNCILWOMAN ANADIO

Councilman-At-Large Robinson and Councilwoman Anadio performed the November 19, 2015 Audit covering the period 10/22/15 – 11/19/15.

COMMUNICATION FROM MAYOR AND OTHER CITY OFFICIALS

Mayor Dayton King

-SMART Waters

Councilwoman Robin Wentworth/Ward 1

-2016 Budget

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

10/27/15 Council Meeting
11/10/15 Work Session Meeting
11/04/15 Budget Meeting
11/05/15 Budget Meeting
11/09/15 Budget Meeting
11/16/15 Budget Meeting

LEGISLATION

Intro O-1

**ORDINANCE AMENDING GLOVERSVILLE CITY CODE SECTION 284, SECTION 81
ADDING A NUMBER OF NO PARKING AREAS**

Intro O-2

**ORDINANCE AMENDING GLOVERSVILLE CITY CODE SECTION 284, SECTION 82
ADDING A NUMBER OF SEASONAL NO PARKING AREAS**

Intro R-1

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SMART WATERS
CONTRACT WITH FULTON COUNTY AND THE BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE**

Intro R-2

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED AND RE-
STATED JOINT SEWER CONTRACT**

Intro R-3

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2016 SEWER FUND BUDGET

Intro R-4

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2016 ANNUAL BUDGET

Intro R-5

RESOLUTION TO SET THE 2016 TAX RATE

Intro R-6

**RESOLUTION APPROVING A TAX WARRANT FOR THE YEAR 2016 AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAID WARRANT**

Intro R-7

**RESOLUTION DELEGATING TO THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE OF THE CITY OF
GLOVERSVILLE, NEW YORK, THE POWER TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF AND
TO SELL, NOT EXCEEDING \$700,000.00, TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES OF SAID CITY IN
ANTICIPATION OF THE COLLECTION OF TAXES LEVIED OR TO BE LEVIED FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR OF SAID CITY COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016**

Intro R-8

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WAGES FOR YEAR 2016 FOR ADMINISTRATIVE AND
NON-REPRESENTED BASE SALARIES**

Intro R-9

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CERTAIN STIPENDS FOR 2016

Intro R-10

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE TO EXECUTE A
BUDGET MODIFICATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF PARKING SIGNS**

Intro R-11

**RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE 2015 SIDEWALK SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT AND
TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE TO MAKE BUDGET
MODIFICATIONS FOR ITS PURCHASE**

MISCELLANEOUS

ADJOURNMENT

ORDINANCE _____

Intro O-1

Councilmember _____ presented the following Ordinance and moved its adoption:

ORDINANCE AMENDING GLOVERSVILLE CITY CODE SECTION 284, SECTION 81

ADDING A NUMBER OF NO PARKING AREAS

Section 1.

Section 284-81, Schedule VI: Parking or Standing Prohibited At All Times. In accordance with Section 284-52, and when signs are erected giving notice thereof, no person shall at any time park or stand a vehicle upon any of the following streets or parts of streets:

Permanent Changes to City Parking: No parking on Even Side of Street

- | | | |
|-----------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
| -Allen Street | -James Street | -Third Avenue |
| -Dean Street | -Kent Street | -Third Street |
| -Delaware Avenue | -Lafayette Street | -Thompson Street |
| -East Eleventh Avenue | -Lincoln Street | -Union Street |
| -East Tenth Avenue | -Nelson Street | -VanWyck Street |
| -Fifth Street | -Newman Street | -Walnut Street |
| -First Avenue | -North Street | -Western Boulevard |
| -Franklin Street | -North Clark Avenue | -Willow Street |
| -Fremont Street | -Prospect Avenue | -Wood Street |
| -Gillen Terrace | -Sixth Street | -Woodside Avenue |
| -Grove Street | -Spring Street | |

Permanent Changes to City Parking: No parking on Both Sides of Street

- Spring Avenue
- Vine Street
- Wheaton Avenue

Permanent Changes to City Parking with Various Specifications

- Fifth Avenue
No parking on even numbered side from N. Main & Yale and from Kingsboro to the City line
- Sixth Avenue
No parking even side between Kingsboro Avenue and East Boulevard
- Summer Street
Between N. McNab & Western Blvd: No parking on even numbered side
One way east bound traffic during arrival/dismissal at McNab School

Section 2.

This amendment to this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon ratification by the Common Council upon conclusion of a Public Hearing thereon, said Public Hearing taking place on 11/24/15.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye:
Nay:
Dated:

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
ANADIO			SIMONDS		
MAHONEY			WENTWORTH		
ROBINSON			ZARRELLI		
SIARKOWSKI					

ORDINANCE _____

Intro O-2

Councilmember _____ presented the following Ordinance and moved its adoption:

ORDINANCE AMENDING GLOVERSVILLE CITY CODE SECTION 284, SECTION 82
ADDING A NUMBER OF SEASONAL NO PARKING AREAS

Section 1.

Section 284-82, Schedule VII: Parking or Standing Prohibited During Certain Times. In accordance with Section 284-53, and when signs are erected giving notice thereof, no person shall park or stand a vehicle at any time between the first day of December and the following first day of April on any of the following described streets:

Seasonal (December 1 – April 1) Changes to City Parking: No Parking on Even Side

- Burlington Avenue
- Cedar Street
- Forest Street
- Helwig Street
- Lark Street
- North Arlington Avenue
- North Hollywood Avenue
- North Kingsboro Avenue
- Oakland Avenue
- Orchard Street
- Oxford Terrace
- Ridge Road
- West Twelfth Avenue
- Windsor Drive
- Wooster Street
- Yale Street
- York Street

Section 2.

This amendment to this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon ratification by the Common Council upon conclusion of a Public Hearing thereon, said Public Hearing taking place on 11/24/15.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye:

Nay:

Dated:

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-1

Councilmember (s) _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE

THE SMART WATERS CONTRACT WITH FULTON COUNTY AND

THE BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE

WHEREAS, representatives of the City of Gloversville, the Board of Water Commissioners of the City of Gloversville and Fulton County having met in committee form over the course of the last several months regarding the county-proposed SMART WATERS project, where Fulton County will purchase water from the City of Gloversville for use within Fulton County; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council having reviewed the annexed Contract and approving the same in form.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that Mayor Dayton King is authorized to execute the annexed Contract.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye:

Nay:

Dated:

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-2

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO
AN AMENDED AND RE-STATED JOINT SEWER CONTRACT**

WHEREAS, The Cities of Gloversville and Johnstown entered into that certain Joint Sewer Contract dated May 22, 1964 (the "Original Contract") for the construction and operation of a joint sewage treatment and disposal plant and Trunk Line now known as the Gloversville-Johnstown Joint Wastewater Treatment Facility, referred to herein as the "Facility"; and

WHEREAS, The Cities have honored the Original Contract and have amended and restated it on at least twelve (12) occasions since 1964; and

WHEREAS, The Cities desire to adopt the annexed Amended and Restated Joint Sewer Contract, as the agreement by and between the Cities setting forth their respective obligations for the operation, maintenance and governance of the Facility; it is hereby

RESOLVED, that Mayor Dayton King is authorized to execute the annexed Contract.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye:

Nay:

Dated:

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-3

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2016 SEWER FUND BUDGET

BE IT HEREBY,

RESOLVED, that the annex schedule shall constitute the Annual Sewer Fund Budget of the City of Gloversville for the calendar year 2016.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-4

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2016 ANNUAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proposed budget for the calendar year 2016, the City of Gloversville has Anticipated Revenues of **\$16,282,234.00**, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proposed budget for the calendar year 2016, the City of Gloversville has Appropriations of **\$16,348,179.00**

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of Article XVI of the Gloversville City Charter, and in particular, Section C-89 thereof, and the laws applicable thereto, the following shall constitute all moneys needed for City expenses for the year 2016 and shall constitute the Annual Budget of the City of Gloversville for the calendar year 2016, and be it hereby further

RESOLVED, that the difference of **\$65,945.00** between the anticipated revenues and appropriations be covered by the fund balance.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-5

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION TO SET THE 2016 TAX RATE

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Gloversville on the 24th day of November, 2015, with the approval of the Mayor, adopted an annual budget for the year 2016, and as provided by Article XVI of the Charter of said City, and the laws applicable thereto, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Gloversville on the 24th day of November, 2015, with the approval of the Mayor, directed the levy of a City tax and the extension thereof, on the assessment roll of the City of Gloversville for the year 2016, and

WHEREAS, the extension of a tax rate of **\$21.06** per thousand to the taxable property in the said City of Gloversville will result in revenue from the taxable property amounting to **\$7,719,134.00**.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that the assessment roll for City taxes for the year 2016, as extended by the City Clerk at the rate of **\$21.06** per thousand, be and the same is hereby in all respects finally confirmed, and be it hereby further

RESOLVED, that a Warrant for the collection of City taxes for the year 2016 be issued to the Commissioner of Finance and made returnable ninety days from April 1, 2016, namely June 30, 2016.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-6

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPROVING A TAX WARRANT FOR THE YEAR 2016 AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE SAID WARRANT**

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Gloversville, with the approval of the Mayor, adopted an annual budget for the year 2016, and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Gloversville, with the approval of the Mayor, directed the levy of a City tax and the extension thereof, on the assessment roll of the City of Gloversville for the year 2016, and

WHEREAS, a Warrant for the collection of City taxes for the year 2016 was authorized to be issued to the Commissioner of Finance and made returnable ninety days from April 1, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that a Warrant for the collection of City taxes for the year 2016 be issued to the Commissioner of Finance, per the attached, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute such Warrant under seal of said City of Gloversville.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

**STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FULTON
CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TO: COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE OF THE CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE

You are hereby commended and required to collect from the several persons named in the assessment roll, to which this Warrant is annexed, the several sums mentioned in the columns thereof bearing the caption, "Amount of Tax Levied" and set opposite to the names of such persons respectively, together with the fees for collecting as hereinafter specified.

And for that purpose you are required to cause to be published in the official newspaper of said City, once a week for two successive weeks during the first three weeks of April, notice that such warrant and tax roll has been delivered to you for collection, and stating the character of the tax therein levied and that from thirty (30) days from the date of such notice every person may pay his tax to you without fees thereon, but thereafter interest at the rate of 2% for the first month or fraction thereof, and 1% per month for each month thereon. Said notice shall designate your office as the place where such taxes shall be received and state that you will attend daily, except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays from the hours of eight o'clock in the forenoon until four o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of receiving such taxes.

You will also, immediately after the receipt thereof, mail to each owner of property included in the tax roll to which this Warrant is attached, whose name and address you are able to ascertain, a statement of the amount of taxes assessed against his property and of the place and time for payment thereof. The directions herein with respect to mailing of such statements is for the benefit of taxpayers and failure to mail any such statements or affect the validity, the taxes or penalty imposed by law with respect thereto, except as otherwise provided by the Tax Law of the State of New York.

For thirty (30) days from April 1st, you shall collect the taxes levied without fees, but thereafter you shall collect said taxes with interest at the rate of 2% for the first month or fraction thereof, and 1% per month for each month thereafter or fraction thereof.

This Warrant is returnable on June 30, next. Upon the expiration of this Warrant, you shall make and deliver to the Common Council an account of taxes unpaid, verified by your affidavit, that the sums set forth therein remain unpaid and upon verification, you shall be credited with the amount of such account. In making such return of the unpaid taxes, you shall add to each amount unpaid, interest at the rate of 2% for the first month or fraction thereof, and 1% per month for each month thereafter or fraction thereof. After making such return and until the sale of property for taxes as provided in Article XVII of the Charter of the City of Gloversville, you shall receive such taxes and shall, upon receiving such payments, credit or pay the same to the property account and report monthly to the Common Council the amount of such receipts.

And you are further required and commended to deposit on or before the 30th day of June, next, to the credit of the General Funds of the City of Gloversville, the monies so collected by you to wit:

The sum of **\$7,719,134.00** plus additional fees as are directed herein to be collected by you, as set forth on the attached schedules.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Common Council of the City of Gloversville has caused the seal of said City to be hereunto affixed on the **01 day of January, in the year 2016.**

S
E
A
L

Mayor

City Clerk

Resolution _____

Intro R-7

Councilmember(s) _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION DELEGATING TO THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE OF THE CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE, FULTON COUNTY, NEW YORK, THE POWER TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF AND TO SELL, NOT EXCEEDING \$700,000.00, TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES OF SAID CITY IN ANTICIPATION OF THE COLLECTION OF TAXES LEVIED OR TO BE LEVIED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF SAID CITY COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Gloversville, Fulton County, NY, as follows:

Section 1. Subject to the provisions of the Local Finance Law including, in particular, Section 24.00 thereof, the power to authorize the issuance of and to sell not exceeding \$700,000.00 tax anticipation notes of the City of Gloversville, Fulton County, New York, including renewals thereof, in anticipation of the collection of taxes levied or to be levied for the fiscal year of said City commencing January 1, 2016, is hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance. Such notes shall be of such terms, form and contents, and shall be sold in such manner, as may be prescribed by said Commissioner of Finance, consistent with the provisions of Local Finance Law.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-8

Councilmember(s) _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WAGES FOR YEAR 2016 FOR ADMINISTRATIVE AND NON-REPRESENTED BASE SALARIES

WHEREAS, during 2015 Budget Sessions with each Department Head, base salaries were approved for 2016.

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that the Council authorizes the base salaries for year 2016 of Administrative and Non-Represented Staff listed below:

Assessor	Joni Dennie	\$47,814.00
Attorney	Anthony Casale	\$63,529.00
Attorney Secretary	Rachel Frasier (\$16.48 x 7.5 hrs/wk)	\$ 6,428.00
City Clerk	Susan Semione	\$33,620.00
City Clerk Deputy	Cindy Ostrander	\$29,417.00
CDA Secretary	Rachel Frasier (\$16.48 x 14 hrs/wk)	\$11,998.00
Council Members	Wards 1-6	\$ 3,500.00
Councilman-at-Large	James Robinson	\$ 4,375.00
Finance Commissioner	Bruce Van Genderen	\$73,190.00
Finance Deputy Commissioner	Tammie Weiterschan	\$51,500.00
Fire Chief	Thomas Groff	\$90,125.00
Mayor	Dayton King	\$41,035.00
Mayor Secretary	Rachel Frasier (\$16.48 x 7.5 hrs/wk)	\$ 6,428.00
Police Chief	Donald VanDeusen	\$95,444.00
Transit Director	William Walrath	\$56,822.00

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-9

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CERTAIN STIPENDS FOR 2016

WHEREAS, certain duties are not found in any City employee’s job description, and

WHEREAS, those duties are deemed necessary to the function of various departments, and

WHEREAS, in the past certain employees have been compensated to perform those duties by payment of a stipend.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that the Common Council approves payment of the following stipends for the year 2016:

A3120.1000	Drug & Alcohol	Pat Cooper	\$1,000.00
A1140.1000	Parking Tickets	Pat Cooper	\$5,500.00
A7510.1000	City Historian	James Morrison	\$1,200.00
A6410.1010	Secretary/Planning	Cindy Ostrander	\$1,000.00
A8010.1000	Secretary /Zoning	Cindy Ostrander	\$1,000.00
A1410.1015	Health Registrar	Cindy Ostrander	\$ 500.00
A1410.1015	Health Registrar	Susan Semione	\$ 500.00
A1310.1000	CDA Bookkeeping	Michele Finch	\$3,600.00

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye: _____

Nay: _____

Dated: _____

<u>ANADIO</u>	Aye	Nay	<u>SIMONDS</u>	Aye	Nay
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-10

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE
TO EXECUTE A BUDGET MODIFICATION
FOR THE PURCHASE OF PARKING SIGNS**

WHEREAS, the City is desirous for street parking changes within the City of Gloversville, and

WHEREAS, the City will need to purchase and install approximately 275 signs and sign posts, and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for the signs is \$12,000.00. Currently, there is a remaining \$2,000 in the street sign line item (A5110.4078), leaving a shortfall of approximately \$9,500.00, and

WHEREAS, Budget Modifications are requested for the following accounts:

Increase:

A5110.4078	Street Signs	\$9,500.00
------------	--------------	------------

Decrease:

A1990.4009	Contingency	\$9,500.00
------------	-------------	------------

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that the Common Council authorizes the Commissioner of Finance to make a Budget Modification in the above referenced accounts.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye:

Nay:

Dated:

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					

Resolution _____

Intro R-11

Councilmember _____ presented the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE 2015 SIDEWALK SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT
AND TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE
TO MAKE BUDGET MODIFICATIONS FOR ITS PURCHASE**

WHEREAS, the City of Gloversville has received the following bids for the 2015 Sidewalk Snow Removal Contract:

- 1. M.R. Parillo, DBA: MRP, Inc. \$41,850.00

WHEREAS, M. R. Parillo, DBA: MRP, Inc. was determined to be the lowest qualified bidder, and

WHEREAS, certain budget modifications will be necessary in order to fund this contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby

RESOLVED, that the City of Gloversville will award this unit price contract to M.R. Parillo, DBA: MRP, Inc. for the abovementioned project for their bid of \$41,850, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to make the following budget modifications in order to fund this contract:

Increase Appropriation	Account: A1440.4008	\$25,000.00
Increase PW Service Other	Account: A2300	\$25,000.00

And be it further,

RESOLVED, that Mayor Dayton King is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents to effectuate this contract between the City of Gloversville and M.R. Parillo, DBA: MRP Inc. for this Sidewalk Snow Removal Contract.

Seconded by Councilmember: _____

Aye:

Nay:

Dated:

	Aye	Nay		Aye	Nay
<u>ANADIO</u>			<u>SIMONDS</u>		
<u>MAHONEY</u>			<u>WENTWORTH</u>		
<u>ROBINSON</u>			<u>ZARRELLI</u>		
<u>SIARKOWSKI</u>					